ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS

GH752A

MANUAL

@8 CHERRY"®
&Y AEROSPACE



G752A

Hand Riveter

The Cherry G752A hand hydraulic riveting
tool provides the versatility of a pneumatic-
hydraulic riveter but with the lightweight, high pull
strength ratio desirability not found in other hand
riveters. The Cherry G752A has a unique
two-stage hydraulic power cylinder that provides
the user with the ease of pulling the handle without
the strain normally endured to install a high strength
fastener. This patented two-stage power feature
allows the user to squeeze the handle throughout
the increased power requirement, withough feeling
the need to squeeze harder to install the fastener.
The Cherry G752A hand riveter can install a
variety of blind fastener styles, diameters, head
configurations, and material combinations without
changing the pulling head or adjusting the tool.

The G752A comes equipped with a three- piece
jaw pulling head, H752A-073, which includes
nosepiece 743A7-8Z, to set:

1/4" standard rivets

Specifications:

Weight:
Stroke:
Pulling Capacity:

1.8 Ibs.
7507
3800/4400 Ibs.

How the G752A Operates:

A. The piston should be fully retracted: depress
the return valve on the left side of the tool.

B. Insert the rivet into the nosepiece of the pulling
head, then insert the rivet in to the prepared
hole.

C. Cycle the tool. Using short strokes until the
rivet stem breaks will make the installation
easier on the larger diameter rivets.

D. Depress the return valve, allowing the piston to
return all the way back, permitting the stem to
fall from the front of the tool.

Threaded Insert Use: (See Page 10)

A. Make sure you have the proper size adapter
for the insert's installation. The difference is
the pull-up stud and the anvil.

B. To adjust the pressure regulator, loosen the
locknut on the right side of the tool,
counterclockwise, all the way out. This will
leave the pressure regulator wide open. No
pulling action will take place.

C. Screw the threaded insert onto the pull-up stud.

D. Place the threaded insert in to the prepared hole
in a test plate of the proper thickness.



7.75"

E. Rotate the knob of the pressure regulator
clockwise in small increments and begin cycling
the tool. You will notice the insert starting to
collapse. The amount of upset will be
determined by the amount of pressure
established by the control valve. If the height
is not to specification, you can fine-tune the
adjustment until the proper upset is achieved.
At this point, lock in the setting with the locknut.

F.

G.

At this point, the tool is ready to be used in a
production environment and will perform
consistently.

If other sizes of the threaded insert are to be
used, change to the proper mandrel and anvil
size and repeat the procedures from A to F.



USATCO U.S. Air Tool Company, Inc. Info@usatco.com

Eastern Division
Western Division

.......... 60 Fleetwood Ct., Ronkonkoma, NY 11779-6907 tel: (631) 471-3300 fax: (631) 471-3308
1219 W. Mahalo Place, Rancho Dominguez, CA 90220-5446 tel: (310) 632-5400 fax: (310) 632-3900



GH752A-2 (2 JAWS SYSTEM)

FULLING HEAD TOOL SHEET

TMAN-G752A MANUAL, GT52A

750094 NAMEPLATE

T28A0-4 NOSEPIECE

750-078 H752A-078 (2 JAW SYS.)

= I N|W|AlOW]|D
] e | | ] A =

750-060 HANDLE SUB-ASSY.

RIVET| NOSEPIECE STYLE OF AVDEL CHERRY COMMERCIAL FASTENER PULLING
DIAM. NUMBER HEAD
CHERRY ASSY. NO.
M Q MATE KLAMPTITE
332 T2880-32 AL
1/ T28-A0-4 ALl | ALL H7528-078
- (2 JAWS
32 T28A0-104 AL AL ALL SYSTEM)
M6 T8R4 AL
GH752A-3 (3 JAWS SYSTEM)
6 | 1 [ PULLING HEAD TOOL SHEET
5 | 1 [ TMAN-G752A MANUAL, G752A
4 | 1|750-094 NAMEPLATE
3 | 1 |743A7-8Z NOSEPIECE
2 | 1| 750073 H752A-073 (3 JAW 5YS))
1 | 1| 750-060 HANDLE SUB-ASSY.
STYLE OF AVDEL CHERRY COMMERCIAL FASTENER
i o CHERRY VARI KLAMP INTER
DIAM. NUMEER N Q | “MaTE T | MONOBOLT | ~oio TE Lock | PULLING ng
NOMN
TA3AT-5C6Z ALL STRUCTURAL ALl
TORA25-ET BSPT
TOIAZSHTA BAPTS
743835 ALL AL
T43C53 STRUCTURAL
TAIAT-5062 ALL
NON H7 528073
TASNT-BZ ML STRUCTURAL ALL {3 JAWS SYSTEM)
TA3A25-8T BSET
TA4AZ25-8TA BAPTS
743832 ALL ALL
743051 STRUCTURAL
T43AT-8C ALL




' il ¢ :‘T
L il 67
=i M . el e R
ail
F l‘\,/

] "
i N .
=y 23 L e .
P "—-:' ""‘-6} i *&:é&:—' T
e 28 N S & .
g b, Y . i - —
o @ T AAGTW |
T | ,z‘"ﬁ‘)\\\vl'- SR = il
j ||, T 'FQ.:' R
ARV -
(i ) LY L8
P LR 0@ oy
o = Oy 2
¢ @8 Lo %7

*Used only with the GT52A 0ER tool.



750-061 HOUSING, MACHINED

P-310 SCREW, HEX S0C SET, 8-32 X 3116

P-383 O-RING (441,.301,.070)

41 | P-313 O-RING (.254,.114,.070}

42 | P-1347 RING, BACK-UP (.246,.140,.045)

7500031 PIN

8 | P-112 O-RING {504, 364, 070)

750-012 LEVER

PG50 RING, BACK-UP (496,390, 049)

1
2
3
4 | P-1322 SCREW, BUTTON CAP
5
6
T

P-1342 GRIP, VYNIL

sl x|l x| a]lwmleta] =

P-1328 SPRING

T50-008 SUB-ASSY., PLUNGER

E|l&|=

T50-024 KMNOB, RELEASE

T50-029 PLUNGER

T50-025 PN, SHIFT

| P-112 O-RING (.504,.264,.070)

P-1320 SPRING, SHIFT PRESSURE

10 | P50 RING, BACK-UP (.496,.390,.045)

NN

750-036 SPACER, SHIFT

ek | e | oash | ok | e | ok | ek | b

11 | P<164 BALL 1/8

750-109 SUB-ASSY.,, VALVE CHECK

12 | P-1332 SPRING

T50-026 COVER, CARTRIDGE

13 | P<1333 SCREW, HOLLOW LOCK, 10-32 X 1/8

P-1324 O-RING (649,547 .051)

14 | 750013 INSERT, DRAWBAR

P-1334 O-RING (.818,.644,.087)

15 | P-1346 RING, BACK-UP (.499,.327,.045)

P-383 O-RING (.441,.301,.070)

16 | P-1007 O-RING (.505,.209,.103)

Y w|B|E|E

750027 SCREW

17 | 7504049 DRAWEBAR

P-1221 SPRING, VAVLE CHECK

18 | 750-111 NUT, LOCK

Ble

P-117 BALL

o | | o | e | e | e

19 | 750015 PISTON

750-106 SUB ASSY,, PRESSURE RELIEF VAVLE

P-621 O-RING (.754,.614,.070)

54 | T50-085 GUIDE, BALL

P-045 O-RING (.630,.424,.103)

11 |P-164 BALL 118

P-1344 D-RING {.742,.484,.139)

4

750-059 INSERT, CHECK

P-1345 RING, BACK-UP (.754,.516,.040)

56 | P-925 O-RING (.254,.154,.050}

BIBINRE

P-869 RING, BACHK-UP (1.379,1.141,.119)

57 | P-1383 SPRING

25 | P-299 O-RING (1.387,1.109,.139)

58 | 750-064 SCREW, SAFETY CHECK

26 | 750-020 BASE, SPRING

3 | P-383 O-RING (.441,301,.070)

27 | P-1315 SPRING, PISTON RETURN

58 | P-1384 WASHER

28 | 750028 SHELL

60 | P-1313 SPRING

R IR N R B T

2 | P-153 SCREW, S0C HD, 8-32 X }¥4

750-073 PULLING HEAD (3 JAWS)

30 | 750-030 NUT

P-1381 SPRING

3 | P99 SCREW, SOCKET, 10-32 X 1/4

P-832 O-RING (,379,.239,.070)

32 | P-1294 O-RING (.256,.176,.050)

T50-056 FOLLOWER, JAW

33 | P-573 SCREW, BUT HD, 10-32 X 1/4

| | | e | | e | el | i | et | e | e | e | | a2 alalala a2 B =

743854 JAW, SET OF 3

T50-107 SUB-ASSY., BLADDER

T50-055 COLLET, 3 JAWS

750033 BLADDER

750062 SLEEVE

T43AT-8Z NOSEPIECE

T50-091 PLUG, VENT

z
gmgazaaeg

Adjustable Knob

e e I ]

M
20 | P-621 O-RING (.754,.614,.070)
35
6

P-1331 O-RING {.949,.755,.097)

o | e |

T50-108 SUB-ASSY., RETURN VALVE

7504022 SPOCL, SHIFT

P919 RING, BACK-UP (.528,422,.052)

P-231 O-RING (.566,.426,.070)

5 8| 849

750023 POPPET

| ] | -

*Lsed only with the G7524 O08R tool.




il
4

)
i

)22} (
‘I." s
Ay
Vi 5
/
s
N\
R enaian .J_.-"' - - ¢ =
I/

Y

223
Ax)
7
-
i
Jl,.’:p' i

l" 7—-
\2
!
f !
[
W
Ly

()
[

|

|
|

- I

R =

|
|
%
S
PRRRARR R

)
|
ki
(N
-
A
3 VAT

T
\Lx’
)
\
WA 8
B
q.

N G
o

i

(T (DD
® & A
1 ... -.. .__

|
| ___ _.._.
|




Maintenance Disassembly:

To facilitate assembly, it is recommended that you have on
hand an Avdel Cherry G752KT Tool Kit. The G752KS Ser-
vice Kit contains replacement O-rings, jaws, jaw follower,
bumper, bladder, seals and springs to replace worn or dam-
aged parls,

For complete disassembly of the G752A tool, please follow
the instructions indicated.

Unscrew sleeve [66) and remove. It the piston rotates while
loosening the sleeve, pump the tool to the end of the stroke
and continue to remove. (Retract piston as necessary)
Carefully remove the screws (4) and (33); vent plug (35) and
bladder (34). CAUTION: Cover screws are under pressure
and will spray. Drain the remaining fluid by depressing the
release knob (44).

Use the collet cap (750-045) o remove the collet (65) and
remove the spring base (26), piston return spring (27), jaw
follower spring (61), bumper ring (62), jaw follower {83), and
jaws (B4). Screw the sleeve (66) into the pistan (19} and pull
the piston out of the housing. NOTE: The drawbar (17) has
a left hand thread (turn clockwise to unscrew). Using a 7/8"
hex deep socket wrench, unscrew nut (30), then unscrew the
drawbar (17} and remove.

When removing the drawbar from the housing, usually the
nut (30) and the insert (14) will stay with it. These items can
be separated once removed from the housing. Remove the
spring (60}, Depress the lever (6) to push the plunger (8)
through the housing, then remaove the plunger. Remove screw
(29 and remove shell (28). Remove screw (31), pin (8), and
lever (6).

If necessary, remove screw (58}, ball (11). ball guide (54),
spring (57) and G-ring (3). Remove the cartridge cover (48)
using a 7/8" wrench. Remove spacer (47), spring [46), and
shift pin (45).

Using a small, flat screw driver to hold the poppet (40) to
prevent rotation, unscrew the knob (44) and remove the spring
{(43). NOTE: The knob {44) is Lock-Tite sealed at the factory
and may require extra effort to unscrew. Using a 3/8" diam-
eter rod, push gently on shift spool {37) and remove with
poppet (40) seals (10,9.38,39,41 & 42). Poppet can be sepa-
rated from the shift spool once it is removed from the hous-
ing by applying thumb pressure on the threaded end. NOTE:
seals (41,42} must be removed from the small diameter end
of the spool. If necessary, unscrew spring retainer screw
(51) and remave spring (52) and ball {53).

CAUTION: Do not open or remove set screws (2). These
are permanently factory sealed plugs.

All parts should be cleaned and inspected for damage or wear.
O-rings, seals and springs should be replaced as needed.

Assembly:

Handle Sub Assembly:

When replacing O-rings and seals, use assembly tocls form
the G752KT Tool Kit to avoid damage to the seals. Lubricate
all seals and O-rings before installation.

Replace O-ring (36) on vent plug (35). Pull bladder (34) over
the end of the vent plug (35), then place the O-ring (20) over
bladder (34) and carefully insert into housing cavity. Thread
vent plug into hausing.

Place O-ring (3) on screw (4) and screw into housing.

Place O-ring (56) on insert {35) and screw the insert into the
cavity located under the logo. Place the ball (11) and ball
guide (54) and washer {59) on the ball guide stem {54). Place
the spring (57) on top of the washer, into the cavity on top of
the insert (55). Place O-ring (3) on the screw (58) and place
in the cavity to contain the above components. NOTE: If the
tool does not develop maximum power, additional washers
{59) are required.

NOTE: If your tool is the G752A 08R, the adjustable knob
(68) will replace the screw (58) and the O-ring (3). This adjust-
able control valve is intended to prevent the stripping of the
insert threads by restricting the pulling force.

Place O-rings (39, 9) and backup rings (38, 10) on the shift
spool (37). Make sure the O-rings are toward the center of
the spool and the backup rings are toward the ends. Use the
assembly tool (750-043) to insert the subassembly shift spool
into the housing. Make sure that the spool is generously
lubed and fully inserted to the end of the cavity.

Place the poppet (40) into the shift spool (37) and support
with a small screw driver while placing the O-ring (41) and
backup ring (42) on poppet (40) from the left hand side of the
tool. Carefully screw the release knob (44) without the spring
{43) to push and seat the seal onto the poppet (40). Place
the spring (43), adding a small drop of #242 Lock-Tite or
equivalent on the threaded end of the poppet (40). Screw
the release knob (44) onto the poppet (40).

Allow the Lock-Tite to cure for 2 hours before use. There is
no need to rotate the knob after assembly. To return or retract
the piston to original position, push in the knob.

Drop the ball (53) and spring {52} in the cartridge cover, and
secure with screw (51) with O-ring on it. Place the spring
{486) on shift pin.

With needle nose pliers, place the shift pin (45) in recess of
the spool (37). Place spring (46) on the shift pin. Apply lube
to spacer (47) and place it in the cartridge cover (48). Screw
the cartridge cover assembly (48) into the housing.



Place seals {21) and (20) on the drawbar (17) and insert the
O-ring (16) with the backup ring (15) into the drawbar (17).
The plunger (8) with the drawbar insert (14) can be used to
facilitate this. Place the insert (14) in the drawbar (17). Torque
(approximately 25 fi/Ib.) this assembly into the housing.
Tighten with a 3/8" wrench.

NOTE: This is a left hand thread (furn counterclockwise to
install).

Using a 7/8" deep socket wrench and spacer (750-052), torque
the nut (30) (approximately 10 ft/lb). Care should be taken
not to crossthread and not to damage seals.

Place seals (25,24) on the piston (19) and insert the seals
(22, 23) into the piston (19). O-rings should be placed away
from the wrench flats end of the piston. From the Teol Kit,
select the tool assembly {750-046) and place on the end of
the drawbar. Slide the piston over the protected area until it
bottoms out. Place Spring Base (26) over Drawbar (17), place
Nut (18) & tighten,

Install #10-32 by 1.50" long screw (not provided) into the hole
of the screw (31). Place the plunger insertion sleeve (750-
44) into the rear of the housing. Slide the lubricated plunger
assembly (8) with the plunger spring (60), screw (13), check
valve spring (12), ball (11), and seals (9, 10) installed, through
the sleeve and push the plunger down with 3/8" diameter rod.
While holding the plunger down in place, lift the plunger inser-
tion sleeve to allow inserting of flat stock 060 x .250 x 2.0"
long beyond the #10-32 screw to hald the plunger in place. At
this time, remove the plunger insertion sleeve (750-044),

Insert the lever (6), align and insert pin (5). Squeeze the
lever (6) and remove the flat stock. Release the lever and
remove the #10-32 screw. Install the screw (31) to retain pin
(5). Install shell {28) with screw (29).

Pulling Head Assembly Instructions:

Place the jaw follower spring (61) into the front end to the
drawbar. Place the O-ring (62) over the jaw follower (63).
Insert the jaw follower subassembly into the front end of the
drawbar.

Lube the jaws (64) and place in the collet (65). Place the
spring (27) over the collet (65). Assemble the collet on the
drawbar, Use assembly tool {(750-045) from the Tool Kit to
facilitate installation.

NOTE: Collet must always be fuily threaded on the drawbar.
Screw the nosepiece (67) on the outer sleeve (66) and thread
into the piston (19).

rvvur Adapter Assembly Instructions:

Place the spindle (6) inside the collet (5) and screw as a sub

10

& | 1| 750084 | Rivme Spindic |
5 1 THEED Crdles - J!:;_
4+ | 1| w0 | Seow 1
k] ] SEE TARLE Pull-Lys Susd
2 1 T C-Ring
[ | SEETABLE | Awil M
| e Mo | Req [ PanMa | Desaripion
Nodel ML Theead Size Anvil Nut | Pall-Lyp Sl
HISOACo006 | #6-32 LNC-3E | 75008506 | 750-087-06
HYS0A L5004 BE-IT LINC 3R TH0BS-08 | 7H-08T-08
HFSOABI-0 | #10-32 UNF-35 | 75008510 | 790-067-10
1CS0AB025 | 1400 UNC3E | 75008525 | 790.057.28
ITS0AE031 | 51618 UNC 35 | 750-086.01 | 75008731
I0S0AGS017 | WR-16 UNC-SE | 25008607 | TH0E14T
HTS0A181-585 MEX 1.6H TRRDHA-MG | TRO-CETMS

assembly on the drawbar (17). Screw the sleeve (4) on the
piston (19). Screw the pull-up stud (3) on the spindle (6) and
tighten by holding the spindle {5). Use wrenches to tighten.

Install O-ring {2) on the pull-up stud (3) and install the anvil nut
on the pull-up stud (3). Changing from one size to another will
only necessitate the changing of the anvil nut (1) and the pull-
up stud (3).

Filling/Bleeding Instructions:

Remove screw (4) and attach Air Bleeder 745A45 with adapter
#750-040 through the same hole.

Remove the screw (33) and force fluid into the tool while actu-
ating the lever (6) and filting the tool in different directions al-
lowing the air to escape through the hole of the screw (33).
When bubbles no longer exit, replace screw {33) and O-ring
(32) and continue pumping until the piston is fully extended.

Place thumb over hole in vent plug (35) to create a seal and
detach air bleeder and replaced screw (4) and O-ring (3).

Push release knob {44) to force fluid from main cylinder to
the reservoir, Normally the piston will not retract all the way
because the tool is filled with excess fluid.

Carefully loosen screw (33) to release excess fluid

CAUTION: Coverup screw (33) as fluid is under pressure and
will spray.

When the piston is fully retracted, tighten the screw (33) and
check tool performance. The tool should take from 10 to 12
pumps to travel the full stroke. If necessary, repeat the bleed-
ing procedure.

MOTE: Setscrews (2) (3 screws) are factory set and should
not be removed.



NOTES

11



WARRANTY

Seller warrants the goods conform to applicable specifications and drawings and will be manufactured and inspected according to generally accepted practices of
companies manufacturing industrial or aerospace fasteners. In the event of any breach of the foregoing warranty, Buyer’s sole remedy shall be to return defective
goods (after receiving authorization from Seller) for replacement or refund of the purchase price, at the Seller’s option. Seller agrees to any freight costs in
connection with the return of any defective goods, but any costs relating to removal of the defective or nonconforming goods or installation of replacement goods
shall be Buyer’s responsibility. SELLER’S WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY WHEN ANY PHYSICAL OR CHEMICAL CHANGE IN THE FORM OF THE
PRODUCT IS MADE BY BUYER.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY AND REMEDY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND ARE IN LIEU OF ALL. OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES;
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY AS TO QUALITY, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE, OR MERCHANTABILITY IS HEREBY SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMED AND
EXCLUDED BY SELLER. THIS WARRANTY IS VOID IF SELLER IS NOT NOTIFIED IN WRITING OF ANY REJECTION OF THE GOODS WITHIN ONE
(1) YEAR AFTER INITIAL USE BY BUYER OF ANY POWER RIVETER OR NINETY (90) DAYS AFTER INITIAL USE OF ANY OTHER PRODUCT.

Seller shall not be liable under any circumstances for incidental, special or consequential damages arising in whole or in part from any breach by Seller, AND SUCH
INCIDENTAL. SPECIAL. OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED.

LOCTITE® s a registered trademark of Henkel Corporation
DEXRON®is a registered trademark of GM Corporation.
PARKER® is a trademark of Parker Hannifin Corporation
LUBRRIPLATE® is a trademark of Fiske Brothers Refining Co.

USATCO U.S. Air Tool Company, Inc. Info@usatco.com
EaStOn IRVIEN -5 i v s 50 nnc s SRR man s oRA 60 Fleetwood Ct., Ronkonkoma, NY 11779-6907 tel: (631) 471-3300 fax: (631) 471-3308
Western Division ................ 1219 W. Mahalo Place, Rancho Dominguez, CA 90220-5446 tel: (310) 632-5400 fax: (310) 632-3900
© 2007 Cherry Aerospace Supplier’s Federal Identification Code: 11815 TM-GH752A
Rev.: A

Date: 07/14/07
CR# 07-0376



